
House Chamber, Lansing, Tuesday, April 23, 2013.

1:30 p.m.

 The House was called to order by the Speaker.

 The roll was called by the Clerk of the House of Representatives, who announced that a quorum was present.

Abed—present Genetski—present Lauwers—present Roberts—present
Ananich—present Glardon—present LaVoy—present Robinson—present
Banks—present Goike—present Leonard—present Rogers—present
Barnett—present Graves—present Lipton—present Rutledge—present
Bolger—present Greimel—present Lori—present Santana—present
Brinks—present Haines—present Lund—present Schmidt—present
Brown—present Haugh—present Lyons—present Schor—present
Brunner—present Haveman—present MacGregor—present Segal—present
Bumstead—present Heise—present MacMaster—present Shirkey—present
Callton—present Hobbs—present McBroom—present Singh—present
Cavanagh—present Hooker—present McCann—present Slavens—present
Clemente—present Hovey-Wright—present McCready—present Smiley—present
Cochran—present Howrylak—present McMillin—present Somerville—present
Cotter—present Irwin—present Muxlow—present Stallworth—present
Crawford—present Jacobsen—present Nathan—present Stamas—present
Daley—present Jenkins—present Nesbitt—present Stanley—present
Darany—present Johnson—present O’Brien—present Switalski—present
Denby—present Kandrevas—present Oakes—present Talabi—present
Dianda—present Kelly—present Olumba—present Tlaib—present
Dillon—present Kesto—present Outman—present Townsend—present
Driskell—present Kivela—present Pagel—present VerHeulen—present
Durhal—present Knezek—present Pettalia—present Victory—present
Faris—present Kosowski—present Poleski—present Walsh—present
Farrington—present Kowall—present Potvin—present Yanez—present
Forlini—present Kurtz—present Price—present Yonker—present
Foster—present LaFontaine—present Pscholka—present Zemke—present
Franz—present Lamonte—present Rendon—present Zorn—present
Geiss—present Lane—present  

e/d/s = entered during session

No. 36
STATE OF MICHIGAN

JOURNAL
OF THE

House  of  Representatives
97th Legislature

REGULAR SESSION OF 2013



500 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. Greg MacMaster, from the 105th District, offered the following invocation:

 “I’m sure everyone has been challenged to do what they think is best - or the impossible, at some point in their lives.
 Our Legislators and those who work for them are challenged every day. 
 The key is knowing how to differentiate what is best for them or what is best for mankind.
 We have tough decisions to make that will define us in the coming days and weeks and I pray that we can all stand united 
in those decisions;
 May GOD grant us the wisdom to discover the right,
 The will to choose it,
 and the strength to make it endure.
 Amen.”

Motions and Resolutions

 Reps. Slavens, Barnett, Brown, Darany, Durhal, Heise, Hovey-Wright, Howrylak, Lori, Price, Santana, Segal and Talabi 
offered the following resolution:
 House Resolution No. 100. 
 A resolution to declare May 2013 as Foster Care Awareness Month in the state of Michigan.
 Whereas, There is nothing more precious to Michigan than the healthy growth and development of the young people 
who will determine the future direction of our state; and
 Whereas, The family, serving as the primary source of love, identity, self-esteem and support, is the very foundation of our 
communities and our state; and
 Whereas, In Michigan, there are more than 13,000 children and youth in the foster care system who are being provided a 
safe, secure, and stable home environment along with the compassion and nurturing of a foster or relative foster family; and
 Whereas, Foster families open their homes and hearts to children whose families are in crisis and thus they play a vital 
role in helping children and families heal, reconnect, and launch children into successful adulthood; and
 Whereas, Dedicated foster families frequently adopt foster children resulting in a continual need for more foster families; 
and
 Whereas, Foster Care Awareness Month in the state of Michigan is an appropriate opportunity to thank the families who 
embrace the often thankless responsibility of providing a home and family to children in need of affection, love, and security, 
and to support the efforts of those who dedicate their time to children in and leaving foster care; and
 Whereas, The state of Michigan must do more to improve the lives of children in foster care; now, therefore, be it
 Resolved by the House of Representatives, That the members of this legislative body declare May 2013 as Foster Care 
Aware ness Month. We encourage more citizens to volunteer their time to become a mentor to a child that is in foster care; 
and realize that the state of Michigan must do more to improve the lives of children in foster care.
 The question being on the adoption of the resolution,
 The resolution was adopted.

 Reps. Slavens, Barnett, Brown, Darany, Durhal, Heise, Hovey-Wright, Howrylak, Lori, Price, Santana, Segal and Talabi 
offered the following resolution:
 House Resolution No. 101. 
 A resolution to declare May 2013 as Skin Cancer Awareness Month in the state of Michigan.
 Whereas, Malignant melanoma is a serious skin cancer characterized by the uncontrolled growth of pigment-producing 
cells; and
 Whereas, While melanoma can be caused by genetic factors or immune deficiencies, the most common cause is excessive 
exposure to ultraviolet radiation particularly through multiple sunburns during childhood or exposure to tanning devices 
at a young age; and 
 Whereas, Melanoma is the most common form of cancer among people 25 to 29 years old and its incidence has doubled in 
the past two decades with over 120,000 new cases occurring each year. The American Cancer Society estimates that 75 per-
cent of skin cancer deaths are due to melanoma with one death occurring in the United States every hour; and 
 Whereas, Melanoma is highly curable if detected early with a five-year survival rate of 98 percent when detected before 
spreading to the lymph nodes. However, if melanoma is detected in the regional stage or distant stage, the five-year survival 
rate falls to 62 percent and 16 percent, respectively; and 
 Whereas, The most effective method of detection is visual self-inspection for changes in the appearance of existing moles 
or blemishes. For individuals with increased risk factors, such as the existence of more than 50 moles or a past personal or 
family history of melanoma, a complete skin examination by a dermatologist is recommended at least annually; and



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 501

 Whereas, The American Cancer Society and the American Academy of Dermatology have consistently promoted mela-
noma awareness through the encouragement of prevention, early detection, and annual screening for this potentially deadly 
disease; now, therefore, be it 
 Resolved by the House of Representatives, That the members of this legislative body declare May 2013 as Skin Cancer 
Awareness Month in the state of Michigan. We call on all citizens to observe this momentous occasion. 
 The question being on the adoption of the resolution,
 The resolution was adopted.

 Reps. Slavens, Barnett, Brown, Darany, Durhal, Heise, Hovey-Wright, Lori, Price, Santana, Segal and Talabi offered the 
following resolution:
 House Resolution No. 102. 
 A resolution to declare May 2013 as Bicycle Safety and Driver Alertness Month in the state of Michigan.
 Whereas, May is Motorcycle Safety Awareness Month in the state of Michigan. It is equally important to secure and recog-
nize the safety of those in use of bicycle transportation; and
 Whereas, The bicycle is a practical and environmentally sound form of transportation that is used daily by millions of 
Michigan’s citizens for both recreational and transportation purposes; and
 Whereas, Michiganders will experience the joys of bicycling during the month of May through educational programs, races, 
trail riding, charity events, commuting to work, or simply adventuring out to enjoy the spring that Michigan has to offer; and
 Whereas, Rising concerns about health, fitness, increased energy costs, and the environment have increased the number 
of cyclists on our roads in recent years. Motor vehicles and cyclists are obligated to share the state’s roadways and this 
season calls for all commuters to renew their awareness and the safety requirements for motorists and cyclists alike; and
 Whereas, Bicycle Safety and Driver Alertness Month asks cyclists to share the road, safely accommodate motorists, to 
wear the proper safety equipment and riding gear, to strictly follow all laws of the road, to operate with extreme caution 
and learn expert techniques that provide for a heightened level of safety while riding. In addition, car and other motor 
vehicles are notified of the increased bicycle traffic that is anticipated on public highways and roads, and all are expected 
to increase their alertness and be mindful when approaching their fellow citizens on bicycles while driving; and
 Whereas, It is a privilege to recognize Michigan’s unique appreciation for the outdoors by reminding its citizens of their 
responsibility to be safe and alert so that everyone may equally exercise their right to enjoy our Great Lake State; now, 
therefore, be it
 Resolved by the House of Representatives, That the members of this legislative body declare May 2013 as Bicycle 
Safety and Driver Alertness Month in the state of Michigan. All of Michigan’s citizens are encouraged to identify and 
learn the various aspects of bicycle and motor safety as it relates to sharing our public roads and uphold the highest 
standard of care and concern in an effort toward making Michigan’s roads the safest among the 50 states.
 The question being on the adoption of the resolution,
 The resolution was adopted.

 Reps. Graves, Barnett, Brown, Darany, Durhal, Heise, Lori, Price, Santana, Segal, Slavens and Talabi offered the following 
resolution:
 House Resolution No. 103. 
 A resolution to declare April 21-27, 2013, as Drug Take Back Awareness Week in the state of Michigan.
 Whereas, Saturday, April 27, 2013, will be considered the fifth annual “National Drug Take Back Day” sponsored by 
the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA); and
 Whereas, These events held all across Michigan and the United States provide the public with an opportunity to safely 
dispose of potentially harmful expired, unused, and unwanted prescription drugs; and
 Whereas, According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) prescription drug abuse is the fastest growing 
drug problem in the United States; and
 Whereas, A recent report from the CDC found that the percentage of poisoning deaths among those aged 15-19 years 
with prescription drugs as a contributing cause increased from 30 percent in 2000 to 57 percent in 2009; and
 Whereas, The availability of unused prescription drugs can increase the potential for crime by those who want to abuse 
them; and
 Whereas, Safe convenient methods to dispose of prescription drugs will help keep potentially harmful medicines from 
entering both our water systems and the hands of our youth; and
 Whereas, The U.S. Geological Survey has found that 80 percent of streams and 93 percent of groundwater tested were 
contaminated with at least one pharmaceutical compound; and
 Whereas, During the third National Drug Take Back Day in 2012, more than 485,000 pounds of prescription drugs were 
collected at more than 5,000 take back locations; and
 Whereas, A medication take back day at the State Capitol in 2011 collected more than 515 pounds of unused drugs worth 
an estimated $1 million; now, therefore, be it



502 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Resolved by the House of Representatives, That the members of this legislative body declare April 21-27, 2012, as Drug 
Take Back Awareness Week in the state of Michigan. We urge all of our citizens to observe this occasion.
 The question being on the adoption of the resolution,
 The resolution was adopted.

 Reps. Rendon, Graves, Kurtz, Bumstead, Daley, Cotter, Santana, Hooker, Goike, Kelly, Johnson, Pagel, Forlini, Lori, 
Haveman, Hooker, Leonard, LaFontaine, Jenkins, Lyons, Lauwers, Dianda, McBroom, Potvin, Pscholka, Genetski, Shirkey, 
Foster, Denby, Yonker, Brown, Durhal and Talabi offered the following resolution:
 House Resolution No. 104.  
 A resolution to encourage elementary schools throughout Michigan to incorporate the gun safety curriculum found in the 
Michigan Model for Health program and to encourage all schools to incorporate gun safety programs at all grade levels.
 Whereas, In 2009, there were 355 youth deaths, under the age of 14, due to firearms. Children who encounter a gun 
may be unaware of the dangers. Lack of knowledge and awareness of how to act around a gun may result in the accidental 
shootings of themselves or another person; and
 Whereas, In 2010, the Michigan Legislature enacted Public Act 367 requiring the Michigan Department of Education to 
establish a model program for gun safety instruction for elementary school pupils. Under the Public Act, each school district 
is encouraged to implement the model gun safety program in at least grade 3, but also in prekindergarten to grade 2; and
 Whereas, The National Rifle Association has created the Eddie Eagle GunSafe Program that encourages children who 
encounter a gun to “STOP! Don’t touch. Leave the area. Tell an adult.” In addition, the Department of Education’s Model 
for Health program provides similar student instruction on proper behavior around dangerous weapons; now, therefore, be it
 Resolved by the House of Representatives, That we encourage elementary schools throughout Michigan to incorporate 
the gun safety curriculum found in the Michigan Model for Health and to encourage all schools to incorporate gun safety 
programs at all grade levels; and be it further
 Resolved, That copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the Michigan Asso-
ciation of School Administrators, and the Michigan Association of School Boards.
 The resolution was referred to the Committee on Education.

______

 The Speaker called the Speaker Pro Tempore to the Chair.

Messages from the Senate

 The Speaker laid before the House
 Senate Bill No. 123, entitled
 A bill to amend 1999 PA 203, entitled “The convention facility authority act,” by amending sections 3, 5, and 8 (MCL 
141.1403, 141.1405, and 141.1408).
 (The bill was received from the Senate on April 17, with an amendment to the House substitute (H-1) and immediate effect 
given by the Senate, consideration of which, under the rules, was postponed until April 18, see House Journal No. 34, p. 472.)
 The question being on concurring in the amendment to the House substitute (H-1) made to the bill by the Senate,
 The amendment was concurred in, a majority of the members serving voting therefor, by yeas and nays, as follows:

Roll Call No. 89 Yeas—100

Abed Foster Lane Roberts
Ananich Genetski Lauwers Rogers
Banks Glardon LaVoy Rutledge
Barnett Graves Leonard Santana
Bolger Greimel Lipton Schmidt
Brinks Haines Lori Schor
Brown Haugh Lund Segal
Brunner Haveman Lyons Shirkey
Bumstead Heise MacGregor Singh



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 503

Callton Hobbs McBroom Slavens
Cavanagh Hooker McCann Smiley
Clemente Hovey-Wright McCready Stallworth
Cochran Jacobsen Muxlow Stamas
Cotter Jenkins Nesbitt Stanley
Crawford Johnson O’Brien Switalski
Daley Kandrevas Oakes Talabi
Darany Kelly Olumba Tlaib
Denby Kesto Outman Townsend
Dianda Kivela Pagel VerHeulen
Dillon Knezek Pettalia Victory
Driskell Kosowski Poleski Walsh
Durhal Kowall Potvin Yanez
Faris Kurtz Price Yonker
Farrington LaFontaine Pscholka Zemke
Forlini Lamonte Rendon Zorn

 Nays—10

Franz Howrylak McMillin Robinson
Geiss Irwin Nathan Somerville
Goike MacMaster  

In The Chair: Walsh

Second Reading of Bills

 House Bill No. 4471, entitled
 A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending section 101 (MCL 388.1701), 
as amended by 2012 PA 516.
 The bill was read a second time.
 Rep. Potvin moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 House Bill No. 4532, entitled
 A bill to amend 1961 PA 236, entitled “Revised judicature act of 1961,” by amending sections 832, 859, and 1427 
(MCL 600.832, 600.859, and 600.1427), section 859 as amended by 2005 PA 326.
 Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-2) previously recommended 
by the Committee on Judiciary,
 The substitute (H-2) was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Price moved to substitute (H-3) the bill.
 The motion prevailed and the substitute (H-3) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 Rep. Price moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 House Bill No. 4360, entitled
 A bill to amend 1998 PA 58, entitled “Michigan liquor control code of 1998,” (MCL 436.1101 to 436.2303) by adding 
section 903a.
 Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended 
by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,
 The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.



504 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. Haines moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 2, following line 22, by inserting: 
  “Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect on the expiration of 90 days after the date it is enacted into law.”. 
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 Rep. Haines moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 House Bill No. 4361, entitled
 A bill to amend 1972 PA 239, entitled “McCauley-Traxler-Law-Bowman-McNeely lottery act,” (MCL 432.1 to 432.47) 
by adding section 24.
 Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-2) previously recommended 
by the Committee on Regulatory Reform,
 The substitute (H-2) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Victory moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 2, following line 21, by inserting: 
  “Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect on the expiration of 90 days after the date it is enacted into law.”. 
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 Rep. Victory moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 Senate Bill No. 219, entitled
 A bill to amend 1972 PA 222, entitled “An act to provide for an official personal identification card; to provide for 
its form, issuance and use; to regulate the use and disclosure of information obtained from the card; to prescribe the 
powers and duties of the secretary of state; to prescribe fees; to prescribe certain penalties for violations; and to provide 
an appropriation for certain purposes,” by amending section 2 (MCL 28.292), as amended by 2011 PA 158.
 The bill was read a second time.
 Rep. Stamas moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 House Bill No. 4228, entitled
 A bill to amend 1979 PA 94, entitled “The state school aid act of 1979,” by amending sections 11, 17b, 201, and 236 
(MCL 388.1611, 388.1617b, 388.1801, and 388.1836), sections 11 and 201 as amended by 2012 PA 465, section 17b as 
amended by 2007 PA 137, and section 236 as amended by 2012 PA 201.
 Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended 
by the Committee on Appropriations,
 The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 85, line 3, by striking out all of subsections (3) and (4).
 2. Amend page 92, line 7, by striking out all of subsections (7) and (8).
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 229, line 10, by striking out the balance of the section.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 232, line 2, by striking out all of subsection (2) and inserting:
  “(2) Amounts appropriated for public universities are as follows:
 (a) The appropriation for Central Michigan University is $69,575,300.00, $68,108,900.00 $73,859,200.00, 
$71,352,300.00 for operations and $1,466,400.00 $2,506,900.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $11,284,600.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $58,290,700.00.$62,574,600.00.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 505

 (b) The appropriation for Eastern Michigan University is $66,297,500.00, $64,619,100.00 $67,455,600.00, 
$66,466,700.00 for operations and $1,678,400.00 $988,900.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $10,706,400.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $55,591,100.00.$56,749,200.00.
 (c) The appropriation for Ferris State University is $42,981,400.00, $41,324,300.00 $46,264,600.00, $44,250,700.00 
for operations and $1,657,100.00 $2,013,900.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $6,846,800.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $36,134,600.00.$39,417,800.00.
 (d) The appropriation for Grand Valley State University is $55,097,500.00, $52,677,400.00 $58,398,100.00, 
$55,436,000.00 for operations and $2,420,100.00 $2,962,100.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $8,727,800.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $46,369,700.00.$49,670,300.00.
 (e) The appropriation for Lake Superior State University is $11,030,700.00, $10,789,500.00 $12,271,900.00, 
$12,046,100.00 for operations and $241,200.00 $225,800.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $1,787,600.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $9,243,100.00.$10,484,300.00.
 (f) The appropriation for Michigan State University is $298,733,800.00, $241,120,800.00 $305,383,300.00, 
$245,037,000.00 for operations, $3,408,400.00 $5,057,600.00 for performance funding, and $54,204,600.00 
$29,706,600.00 for MSU AgBioResearch, and $25,582,100.00 FOR MSU extension, activities, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $39,949,900.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $258,783,900.00.$265,433,400.00.
 (g) The appropriation for Michigan Technological University is $42,409,900.00, $40,733,600.00 $43,453,700.00, 
$42,579,100.00 for operations and $1,676,300.00 $874,600.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $6,748,900.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $35,661,000.00.$36,704,800.00.
 (h) The appropriation for Northern Michigan University is $40,348,800.00, $38,367,400.00 $41,492,200.00, 
$40,856,600.00 for operations and $1,981,400.00 $635,600.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $6,356,900.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $33,991,900.00.$35,135,300.00.
 (i) The appropriation for Oakland University is $44,033,300.00, $43,145,000.00 $46,027,100.00, $44,964,100.00 for 
operations and $888,300.00 $1,063,000.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $7,148,400.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $36,884,900.00.$38,878,700.00.
 (j) The appropriation for Saginaw Valley State University is $25,487,500.00, $23,561,500.00 $26,187,300.00, 
$25,656,700.00 for operations and $1,926,000.00 $530,600.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $3,903,800.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $21,583,700.00.$22,283,500.00.
 (k) The appropriation for University of Michigan - Ann Arbor is $273,056,700.00, $268,803,300.00 $278,783,600.00, 
$274,156,700.00 for operations and $4,253,400.00 $4,626,900.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $44,536,300.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $228,520,400.00.$234,247,300.00.
 (l) The appropriation for University of Michigan - Dearborn is $21,898,800.00, $21,016,300.00 $22,470,600.00, 
$22,237,300.00 for operations and $882,500.00 $233,300.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $3,482,100.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $18,416,700.00.$18,988,500.00.
 (m) The appropriation for University of Michigan - Flint is $19,103,500.00, $17,762,400.00 $20,203,600.00, 
$19,526,600.00 for operations and $1,341,100.00 $677,000.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $2,942,900.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $16,160,600.00.$17,260,700.00.
 (n) The appropriation for Wayne State University is $183,229,100.00, $182,036,900.00 $184,006,300.00, 
$183,398,300.00 for operations and $1,192,200.00 $608,000.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $30,160,600.00.
 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $153,068,500.00.$153,845,700.00.
 (o) The appropriation for Western Michigan University is $95,318,300.00, $93,168,300.00 $97,352,300.00, 
$95,487,500.00 for operations and $2,150,000.00 $1,864,800.00 for performance funding, appropriated from the 
following:
 (i) State school aid fund, $15,436,500.00.



506 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 (ii) State general fund/general purpose money, $79,881,800.00.$81,915,800.00.”.
 2. Amend page 239, line 22, after “to” by striking out “SECTIONS 265a AND 265B” and inserting “section 265a”.
 3. Amend page 259, line 21, by striking out “THE PURPOSES DESCRIBED IN SECTION 265C.” and inserting 
“PERFORMANCE FUNDING TO THOSE PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS 
UNDER SUBSECTION (1), DISTRIBUTED IN PROPORTION TO THEIR PERFORMANCE FUNDING 
APPROPRIATION AMOUNTS UNDER SECTION 236.”.
 4. Amend page 259, line 22, by inserting: 
  “(3) The state budget director shall report to the house and senate appropriations subcommittees on higher education 
and the house and senate fiscal agencies by September 17, 2012, 2013, regarding any performance funding amounts 
THAT ARE not paid to a public university because it did not comply with 1 or more requirements under subsection (1) 
and any reappropriation of funds under subsection (2).” and renumbering the remaining subsections.
 5. Amend page 261, line 4, by striking out all of sections 265B and 265C.
 6. Amend page 278, line 2, after “act,” by striking out the balance of the line through “act,” on line 4.
  The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacGregor moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 143, following line 2, by inserting:
  “(c) If the department determines before bookclosing for a fiscal year that the amounts allocated for that fiscal year 
under subsections (2), (3), (6), and (11) and sections 53a, 54, and 56 will exceed expenditures for that fiscal year under 
subsections (2), (3), (6), and (11) and sections 53a, 54, and 56, then for a district or intermediate district whose reimbursement 
for that fiscal year would otherwise be affected by subdivision (b), subdivision (b) does not apply to the calculation of the 
reimbursement for that district or intermediate district and reimbursement for that district or intermediate district shall be 
calculated in the same manner as it was for 2003-2004. If the amount of the excess allocations under subsections (2), (3), 
(6), and (11) and sections 53a, 54, and 56 is not sufficient to fully fund the calculation of reimbursement to those districts 
and intermediate districts under this subdivision, then the calculations and resulting reimbursement under this subdivision 
shall be prorated on an equal percentage basis. This reimbursement shall not be made after 2014-2015.” and relettering the 
remaining subdivisions.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Hooker moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 232, line 2, after “(2)” by striking out “Amounts” and inserting “SUBJECT TO SECTION 274A, 
AMOUNTS”.
 2. Amend page 266, line 8, after “Sec. 274a.” by striking out all of subsection (1) and inserting: 
  “(1) IF A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY THAT RECEIVES AN APPROPRIATION UNDER SECTION 236(2) 
PROVIDES HEALTH INSURANCE OR OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING, THE 
APPROPRIATION UNDER SECTION 236(2) FOR THAT UNIVERSITY IS REDUCED BY 3%:
 (A) ANY ADULT CORESIDENT OF AN EMPLOYEE OF THE UNIVERSITY WHO IS NOT MARRIED TO 
OR A DEPENDENT OF THAT EMPLOYEE.
 (B) ANY DEPENDENT OF AN ADULT CORESIDENT DESCRIBED IN SUBDIVISION (A).”.
 3. Amend page 266, line 14, after “(2)” by striking out the balance of the line through “236” on line 15 and inserting 
“A PUBLIC UNIVERSITY THAT RECEIVES AN APPROPRIATION UNDER SECTION 236(2) SHALL”.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Dillon moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 43, line 15, after “is” by striking out “$8,019.00” and inserting “$8,339.00”.
 2. Amend page 45, line 11, after “year” by inserting “PLUS $320.00”.
 3. Amend page 46, line 2, after “year” by inserting “PLUS $320.00”.
 4. Amend page 46, line 26, after “year” by inserting “PLUS $320.00”.
 5. Amend page 56, line 23, after “THAN” by striking out “$6,966.00” and inserting “$7,286.00”.
 6. Amend page 56, line 24, after “BE” by striking out “$6,966.00” and inserting “$7,286.00”.
 7. Amend page 59, line 19, after “means” by striking out “$7,110.00” and inserting “$7,430.00”.
 8. Amend page 73, line 9, after “exceed” by striking out “$3,304,000,000.00” and inserting “$3,791,000,000.00” and 
adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Lamonte moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 117, line 2, after “exceed” by striking out “$159,275,000.00” and inserting “$174,275,000.00” and 
adjusting section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 507

  The question being on the adoption of the amendment offered by Rep. Lamonte,
 Rep. Lamonte demanded the yeas and nays.
 The demand was not supported.
 The question being on the adoption of the amendment offered by Rep. Lamonte,
  The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

  Rep. Singh moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 212, line 20, after “Sec. 201.” by striking out all of subsections (1), (2), and (3) and inserting “(1) 
Subject to the conditions set forth in this article, the amounts listed in subsections (2), and (4), (5), AND (6) are 
appropriated for community colleges for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013, 2014, from the funds indicated in 
this section. The following is a summary of the appropriations in subsections (2), and (4), (5), AND (6):
 (a) The gross appropriation is $294,130,500.00.$336,877,600.00. After deducting total interdepartmental grants and 
intradepartmental transfers in the amount of $0.00, the adjusted gross appropriation is $294,130,500.00.$336,877,600.00.
 (b) The sources of the adjusted gross appropriation described in subdivision (a) are as follows:
 (i) Total federal revenues, $0.00.
 (ii) Total local revenues, $0.00.
 (iii) Total private revenues, $0.00.
 (iv) Total other state restricted revenues, $197,614,100.00.
 (v) State general fund/general purpose money, $96,516,400.00.$134,263,500.00.
 (2) Subject to subsection (3), the amount appropriated for community college operations is $292,396,900.00, 
$300,244,000.00, allocated as follows:
 (a) Alpena Community College, $5,111,200.00.$5,251,000.00.
 (b) Bay de Noc Community College, $5,161,300.00.$5,291,100.00.
 (c) Delta College, $13,712,700.00.$14,107,400.00.
 (d) Glen Oaks Community College, $2,383,000.00.$2,447,900.00.
 (e) Gogebic Community College, $4,233,100.00.$4,340,000.00.
 (f) Grand Rapids Community College, $17,054,300.00.$17,497,400.00.
 (g) Henry Ford Community College, $20,596,700.00.$21,104,100.00.
 (h) Jackson Community College, $11,491,500.00.$11,785,700.00.
 (i) Kalamazoo Valley Community College, $11,828,300.00.$12,157,600.00.
 (j) Kellogg Community College, $9,289,300.00.$9,550,200.00.
 (k) Kirtland Community College, $2,968,300.00.$3,069,300.00.
 (l) Lake Michigan College, $5,059,300.00.$5,190,600.00.
 (m) Lansing Community College, $29,335,000.00.$30,096,700.00.
 (n) Macomb Community College, $31,206,500.00.$32,006,000.00.
 (o) Mid Michigan Community College, $4,393,400.00.$4,536,200.00.
 (p) Monroe County Community College, $4,223,500.00.$4,360,000.00.
 (q) Montcalm Community College, $3,038,500.00.$3,132,700.00.
 (r) C.S. Mott Community College, $14,890,400.00.$15,286,500.00.
 (s) Muskegon Community College, $8,456,100.00.$8,674,200.00.
 (t) North Central Michigan College, $2,979,900.00.$3,076,800.00.
 (u) Northwestern Michigan College, $8,624,100.00.$8,846,100.00.
 (v) Oakland Community College, $19,977,500.00.$20,545,300.00.
 (w) St. Clair County Community College, $6,697,300.00.$6,878,600.00.
 (x) Schoolcraft College, $11,800,500.00.$12,153,400.00.
 (y) Southwestern Michigan College, $6,269,000.00.$6,415,800.00.
 (z) Washtenaw Community College, $12,242,000.00.$12,669,300.00.
 (aa) Wayne County Community College, $15,798,500.00.$16,242,100.00.
 (bb) West Shore Community College, $2,298,200.00.$2,354,300.00.
 (cc) Local strategic value, $1,277,500.00.$1,187,700.00.
 (3) The amount appropriated in subsection (2) for community college operations is appropriated from the following:
 (a) State school aid fund, $195,880,500.00.
 (b) State general fund/general purpose money, $96,516,400.00.$104,363,500.00.”.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Singh moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 231, line 11, after “to” by striking out “(6)” and inserting “(7)”.
 2. Amend page 236, following line 18, by inserting:
  “(3) IN ADDITION TO THE AMOUNTS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (2), $2,500,000.00 IN UNIVERSITY 
PERFORMANCE FUNDING IS APPROPRIATED FROM GENERAL FUND/GENERAL PURPOSE MONEY. 



508 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

THE AMOUNT ALLOCATED TO EACH PUBLIC UNIVERSITY IS DETERMINED IN PROPORTION 
TO PERFORMANCE FUNDING AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED IN SUBSECTION (2) AND PAID UNDER 
SECTION 265A.” and renumbering the remaining subsections and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and enacting section 1 
accordingly.
 3. Amend page 237, line 16, after “subsection” by striking out “(7)” and inserting “(8)”.
 4. Amend page 237, line 25, after “subsection” by striking out “(6)” and inserting “(7)”.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 51, line 19, after “TO” by striking out “80%” and inserting “85%”.
 2. Amend page 51, line 27, by striking out “80%” and inserting “85%”.
  The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 
 Reps. Haveman and Tlaib moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 136, following line 26, by inserting: 
  “SEC. 41. (1) FROM THE APPROPRIATION IN SECTION 11, THERE IS ALLOCATED AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $1,500,000.00 FOR 2013-2014 TO APPLICANT DISTRICTS AND INTERMEDIATE DISTRICTS 
OFFERING PROGRAMS OF INSTRUCTION FOR PUPILS OF LIMITED ENGLISH-SPEAKING ABILITY 
UNDER SECTION 1153 OF THE REVISED SCHOOL CODE, MCL 380.1153. SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (2), 
REIMBURSEMENT SHALL BE ON A PER-PUPIL BASIS AND SHALL BE BASED ON THE NUMBER OF 
PUPILS OF LIMITED ENGLISH-SPEAKING ABILITY IN MEMBERSHIP ON THE PUPIL MEMBERSHIP 
COUNT DAY. FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE USED SOLELY FOR INSTRUCTION 
IN SPEAKING, READING, WRITING, OR COMPREHENSION OF ENGLISH. A PUPIL SHALL NOT BE 
COUNTED UNDER THIS SECTION OR INSTRUCTED IN A PROGRAM UNDER THIS SECTION FOR 
MORE THAN 3 YEARS.
 (2) A DISTRICT OR INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT SHALL NOT RECEIVE FUNDS UNDER THIS SECTION 
IF IT ALLOWS PUPILS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM OF INSTRUCTION WHO ARE NOT 
RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES LEGALLY.” and adjusting section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 77, line 14, after “EXCEED” by striking out “$24,000,000.00” and inserting “$36,000,000.00”.
 2. Amend page 77, line 17, after “THAN” by striking out “$7,000.00” and inserting “$7,016.00”.
 3. Amend page 77, line 18, after “OF” by striking out “$34.00” and inserting “$50.00”.
 4. Amend page 77, line 19, after “BETWEEN” by striking out “$7,000.00” and inserting “$7,016.00”.
 5. Amend page 117, line 2, after “exceed” by striking out “$159,275,000.00” and inserting “$147,275,000.00”.
 6. Amend page 117, line 24, after “below” by striking out “250%” and inserting “200%”.
 7. Amend page 120, line 21, after “than” by striking out “250%” and inserting “200%”.
 8. Amend page 123, line 17, after “LEAST” by striking out “20%” and inserting “30%”.
 9. Amend page 123, line 19, after “LEAST” by striking out “20%” and inserting “30%”.
 10. Amend page 123, line 22, after “LEAST” by striking out “20%” and inserting “30%”.
 11. Amend page 125, line 19, after “THAN” by striking out “250%” and inserting “200%”.
 12. Amend page 130, line 24, after “by” by striking out “$3,625.00” and inserting “$3,500.00”.
 13. Amend page 131, line 25, after “by” by striking out “$3,625.00” and inserting “$3,500.00”.
 14. Amend page 132, line 11, by striking out “$3,625.00” and inserting “$3,500.00” and adjusting the totals in 
section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
  The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Jacobsen moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 181, following line 2, by inserting: 
  “SEC. 99B. (1) FROM THE FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN SECTION 11, THERE IS ALLOCATED AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $100.00 FOR 2013-2014 FOR GRANTS TO DISTRICTS TO SUPPORT PROFESSIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR TEACHERS IN A DEPARTMENT-APPROVED TRAINING PROGRAM FOR SCIENCE 
TECHNOLOGY AND MATHEMATICS (STEM) INSTRUCTION.
 (2) ANY DISTRICT MAY APPLY FOR FUNDING UNDER THIS SECTION FOR 2013-2014 BY A DATE 
DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT. BEGINNING IN 2013-2014, IN AWARDING GRANTS, THE 
DEPARTMENT SHALL GIVE PRIORITY, IN A FORM AND MANNER DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT, 
TO APPLICANT DISTRICTS WITH TEACHERS WHO HAVE NOT PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED TRAINING  IN 
PROGRAMS FUNDED UNDER THIS SECTION.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 509

 (3) FOR A TRAINING PROGRAM TO BE APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
THIS SECTION, THE PROGRAM SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:
 (A) UTILIZES AN INTEGRATIVE STEM APPROACH TO CONTENT ORGANIZATION AND DELIVERY. 
THE INTEGRATIVE STEM APPROACH SHALL INCLUDE CONTENT DERIVED FROM SCIENCE, 
TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS.
 (B) OFFERS EVIDENCE THAT THE PROGRAM OUTCOMES ADDRESS MATHEMATICS, SCIENCE, 
AND TECHNOLOGICAL LITERACY STANDARDS IN AN EXPLORATORY MIDDLE SCHOOL OR HIGH 
SCHOOL OFFERING.
 (C) OFFERS EVIDENCE THAT THE PROGRAM POSITIVELY INFLUENCES STUDENT CAREER 
CHOICES ALONG STEM CAREER PATHS AND INCREASES STUDENT ENGAGEMENT THROUGH PEER-
REVIEWED RESEARCH.
 (D) PRESENTS EVIDENCE OF THE PERIODIC IMPROVEMENT OF THE CURRICULUM.
 (E) UTILIZES OUTCOME MEASURES FOR TEACHER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT.
 (F) PROVIDES PEER-REVIEWED EVIDENCE THAT THE PROGRAM IS EFFECTIVE WITH 
DISADVANTAGED STUDENTS AND THOSE WITH LANGUAGE BARRIERS.
 (4) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL AWARD GRANTS TO DISTRICTS IN AN AMOUNT DETERMINED BY 
THE DEPARTMENT, BUT NOT TO EXCEED $3,200.00 PER PARTICIPANT.
 (5) A DISTRICT RECEIVING FUNDS UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL USE THE FUNDS ONLY FOR 
DEPARTMENT-APPROVED TRAINING PROGRAMS UNDER THIS SECTION.” and adjusting the totals in 
section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
  The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Rogers moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 178, line 2, after “allocated” by inserting “FOR 2013-2014”.
 2. Amend page 178, line 2, after “$2,725,000.00” by striking out the balance of the line through “2013-2014” on line 3 
and inserting “FROM THE STATE SCHOOL AID FUND AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $100.00 FROM 
THE GENERAL FUND”.
 3. Amend page 179, line 20, after “the” by striking out “funds” and inserting “STATE SCHOOL AID FUND 
MONEY”.
 4. Amend page 179, line 24, after “partnership” by striking out the period and inserting a comma and “TO BE USED TO 
ADMINISTER THE GRANT PROCESS UNDER THIS SUBSECTION. FROM THE GENERAL FUND MONEY 
ALLOCATED IN SUBSECTION (1), THERE IS ALLOCATED FOR 2013-2014 AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$100.00 TO THAT SINGLE MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE CENTER TO BE USED FOR A COMPETITIVE 
GRANT PROCESS TO AWARD COMPETITIVE GRANTS TO ORGANIZATIONS CONDUCTING STUDENT-
FOCUSED, PROJECT-BASED PROGRAMS AND COMPETITIONS, EITHER IN THE CLASSROOM OR 
EXTRACURRICULAR, IN SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS SUBJECTS 
SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROBOTICS, CODING, AND DESIGN-BUILD-TEST PROJECTS, FROM 
PRE-KINDERGARTEN THROUGH COLLEGE LEVEL.”.
  The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 
 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 79, line 17, by striking out “$100.00” and inserting “$25,000,000.00”.
 2. Amend page 79, line 22, after “equal to” by striking out “$0.00” and inserting “$16.00”.
 3. Amend page 83, line 27, by striking out “$0.00” and inserting “$16.00”.
 4. Amend page 84, line 8, by striking out “$50,000,000.00” and inserting “$25,000,000.00”.
  The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.
 
 Reps. Haveman and Tlaib moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 136, following line 26, by inserting: 
  “SEC. 41. (1) FROM THE APPROPRIATION IN SECTION 11, THERE IS ALLOCATED AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $1,300,000.00 FOR 2013-2014 TO APPLICANT DISTRICTS AND INTERMEDIATE DISTRICTS 
OFFERING PROGRAMS OF INSTRUCTION FOR PUPILS OF LIMITED ENGLISH-SPEAKING ABILITY 
UNDER SECTION 1153 OF THE REVISED SCHOOL CODE, MCL 380.1153. SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (2), 
REIMBURSEMENT SHALL BE ON A PER-PUPIL BASIS AND SHALL BE BASED ON THE NUMBER OF 
PUPILS OF LIMITED ENGLISH-SPEAKING ABILITY IN MEMBERSHIP ON THE PUPIL MEMBERSHIP 
COUNT DAY. FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE USED SOLELY FOR INSTRUCTION 
IN SPEAKING, READING, WRITING, OR COMPREHENSION OF ENGLISH. A PUPIL SHALL NOT BE 
COUNTED UNDER THIS SECTION OR INSTRUCTED IN A PROGRAM UNDER THIS SECTION FOR 
MORE THAN 3 YEARS.



510 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 (2) A DISTRICT OR INTERMEDIATE DISTRICT SHALL NOT RECEIVE FUNDS UNDER THIS SECTION 
IF IT ALLOWS PUPILS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PROGRAM OF INSTRUCTION WHO ARE NOT 
RESIDING IN THE UNITED STATES LEGALLY.” and adjusting section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
  The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
  Rep. Rogers moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

 By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of
Announcement by the Clerk of Printing and Enrollment

 The Clerk announced that the following bill and joint resolution had been printed and placed upon the files of the 
members on Thursday, April 18:
 Senate Bill No. 325
 Senate Joint Resolution S

 The Clerk announced that the following bills had been printed and placed upon the files of the members on Friday, 
April 19:
 House Bill Nos. 4583 4584 4585 4586 4587 4588 4589 4590 4591 4592 4593 4594 4595 4596
  4597 4598 4599

Reports of Standing Committees

 The Committee on Regulatory Reform, by Rep. Crawford, Chair, reported
 House Bill No. 4528, entitled
 A bill to amend 2004 PA 161, entitled “Michigan immigration clerical assistant act,” by amending the title and sec-
tions 3, 13, 17, and 21 (MCL 338.3453, 338.3463, 338.3467, and 338.3471); and to repeal acts and parts of acts.
 Without amendment and with the recommendation that the bill pass.
 The bill was referred to the order of Second Reading of Bills.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:
 Yeas: Reps. Crawford, McBroom, Denby, McMillin, Rendon, Yonker, Kelly, Kesto, Haugh, Abed, Stanley, Dianda and 
Schor
 Nays: None

 The Committee on Regulatory Reform, by Rep. Crawford, Chair, reported
 House Resolution No. 78.
 A resolution to oppose the International Olympic Committee’s decision to eliminate wrestling from the Summer Olympic 
Games and to urge its reinstatement.
 (For text of resolution, see House Journal No. 30, p. 405.)
 With the recommendation that the resolution be adopted.

Favorable Roll Call

To Report Out:
 Yeas: Reps. Crawford, McBroom, Denby, McMillin, LaFontaine, Rendon, Yonker, Kelly, Kesto, Haugh, Abed, Stanley, 
Dianda, Nathan and Schor
 Nays: None



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 511

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

 The following report, submitted by Rep. Crawford, Chair, of the Committee on Regulatory Reform, was received and read:
 Meeting held on: Tuesday, April 23, 2013
 Present: Reps. Crawford, McBroom, Denby, McMillin, LaFontaine, Rendon, Yonker, Kelly, Kesto, Haugh, Abed, Stanley, 
Dianda, Nathan and Schor

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

 The following report, submitted by Rep. Nesbitt, Chair, of the Committee on Energy and Technology, was received and 
read:
 Meeting held on: Tuesday, April 23, 2013
 Present: Reps. Nesbitt, Shirkey, Farrington, Franz, Jacobsen, Outman, Pettalia, Price, Schmidt, Zorn, Graves, Lauwers, 
Stallworth, Nathan, LaVoy, Brunner, Yanez and Lamonte
 Absent: Reps. Hobbs and Lane
 Excused: Reps. Hobbs and Lane

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

 The following report, submitted by Rep. Haines, Chair, of the Committee on Health Policy, was received and read:
 Meeting held on: Tuesday, April 23, 2013
 Present: Reps. Haines, Callton, Crawford, Genetski, Shirkey, Foster, Hooker, Yonker, Zorn, Kesto, Darany, Knezek, 
Ananich and Brinks
 Absent: Reps. Graves, Segal and Stallworth
 Excused: Reps. Graves, Segal and Stallworth

COMMITTEE ATTENDANCE REPORT

 The following report, submitted by Rep. LaFontaine, Chair, of the Committee on Natural Resources, was received and read:
 Meeting held on: Tuesday, April 23, 2013
 Present: Reps. LaFontaine, Rendon, Goike, McBroom, Victory, Smiley, Dianda and Kivela
 Absent: Rep. Johnson
 Excused: Rep. Johnson

Introduction of Bills

 Reps. Graves, Ananich, Brown, Potvin, Yanez and Rendon introduced
 House Bill No. 4600, entitled
 A bill to amend 1893 PA 206, entitled “The general property tax act,” (MCL 211.1 to 211.155) by adding section 7uu.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

 Rep. Bumstead introduced
 House Bill No. 4601, entitled
 A bill to amend 2001 PA 142, entitled “Michigan memorial highway act,” (MCL 250.1001 to 250.2080) by adding 
section 71.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

 Reps. Howrylak, McMillin, Goike, Kelly, Lauwers, Graves, Genetski, Somerville, Franz and Bumstead introduced
 House Bill No. 4602, entitled
 A bill to amend 1967 PA 281, entitled “Income tax act of 1967,” by amending section 51 (MCL 206.51), as amended 
by 2012 PA 223.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.



512 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Reps. Ananich, Tlaib, Cavanagh and Faris introduced
 House Bill No. 4603, entitled
 A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled “Public health code,” (MCL 333.1101 to 333.25211) by adding section 5427.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Health Policy.

 Reps. Ananich, Cavanagh and Faris introduced
 House Bill No. 4604, entitled
 A bill to amend 1967 PA 281, entitled “Income tax act of 1967,” (MCL 206.1 to 206.713) by adding section 275.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Tax Policy.

 Reps. Haines, Kowall, O’Brien, Glardon, McCready, Crawford, Victory, Muxlow, Yonker, Kesto, Tlaib, Hobbs, Foster 
and Haugh introduced
 House Bill No. 4605, entitled
 A bill to amend 1978 PA 368, entitled “Public health code,” by amending section 20950 (MCL 333.20950), as amended 
by 2006 PA 568.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Military and Veterans Affairs.

 Rep. Haines introduced
 House Bill No. 4606, entitled
 A bill to amend 1939 PA 288, entitled “Probate code of 1939,” (MCL 710.21 to 712A.32) by adding section 2f to 
chapter XIIA.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Education.

 Rep. Haines introduced
 House Bill No. 4607, entitled
 A bill to amend 1949 PA 300, entitled “Michigan vehicle code,” by amending sections 303 and 319 (MCL 257.303 and 
257.319), as amended by 2012 PA 306.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Education.

 Rep. Shirkey introduced
 House Bill No. 4608, entitled
 A bill to amend 1949 PA 300, entitled “Michigan vehicle code,” by amending sections 226 and 801 (MCL 257.226 and 
257.801), section 226 as amended by 2004 PA 163 and section 801 as amended by 2012 PA 498.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

 Rep. Shirkey introduced
 House Bill No. 4609, entitled
 A bill to amend 1929 PA 48, entitled “An act levying a specific tax to be known as the severance tax upon all producers 
engaged in the business of severing oil and gas from the soil; prescribing the method of collecting the tax; requiring 
all producers of such products or purchasers thereof to make reports; to provide penalties; to provide exemptions and 
refunds; to prescribe the disposition of the funds so collected; and to exempt those paying such specific tax from certain 
other taxes,” by amending section 14 (MCL 205.314), as amended by 1994 PA 307.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure.

 Rep. McMillin introduced
 House Bill No. 4610, entitled
 A bill to amend 1984 PA 270, entitled “Michigan strategic fund act,” (MCL 125.2001 to 125.2094) by adding section 15.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Commerce.

 Reps. Singh, Irwin, Roberts and Driskell introduced
 House Bill No. 4611, entitled
 A bill to amend 2008 PA 295, entitled “Clean, renewable, and efficient energy act,” by amending section 77 (MCL 
460.1077).
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Energy and Technology.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 513

 Reps. Lund, Lyons, LaFontaine, Denby, McBroom and Goike introduced
 House Bill No. 4612, entitled
 A bill to amend 1956 PA 218, entitled “The insurance code of 1956,” by amending the title and sections 102, 3101, 
3104, 3107, 3114, 3135, 3148, 3157, 3163, 3172, 3301, 3330, 4501, and 6107 (MCL 500.102, 500.3101, 500.3104, 
500.3107, 500.3114, 500.3135, 500.3148, 500.3157, 500.3163, 500.3172, 500.3301, 500.3330, 500.4501, and 500.6107), 
the title as amended by 2002 PA 304, section 102 as amended by 2000 PA 252, section 3101 as amended by 2008 PA 241, 
section 3104 as amended by 2002 PA 662, section 3107 as amended by 2012 PA 542, section 3114 as amended by 2002 
PA 38, section 3135 as amended by 2012 PA 158, section 3163 as amended by 2002 PA 697, sections 3172 and 3330 as 
amended by 2012 PA 204, section 4501 as amended by 2012 PA 39, and section 6107 as added by 1992 PA 174, and by 
adding sections 3104a, 3107c, and 3181 and chapter 63.
 The bill was read a first time by its title and referred to the Committee on Insurance.

______

 The Speaker Pro Tempore called Associate Speaker Pro Tempore O’Brien to the Chair.

 By unanimous consent the House returned to the order of
Second Reading of Bills

 House Bill No. 4328, entitled
 A bill to make appropriations for various state departments and agencies; the judicial branch, and the legislative branch for 
the fiscal years ending September 30, 2014; to provide anticipated appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2015; to provide a nonbinding schedule of programs; to provide for certain conditions on appropriations; to provide for the 
expenditure of the appropriations.
 Was read a second time, and the question being on the adoption of the proposed substitute (H-1) previously recommended 
by the Committee on Appropriations,
 The substitute (H-1) was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 345, line 11, by striking out all of subsection (5) and inserting:
  “(5) Category 3, unfunded accrued liabilities, requires each eligible city, village, township, or county to certify by 
June 1, or the first day of a payment month for this category, that it has complied with 1 of the following:
 (a) An eligible city, village, township, or county with unfunded accrued liabilities as of its most recent audited financial 
report related to employee pensions or other postemployment benefits shall submit a plan to lower all unfunded accrued 
liabilities. The plan shall include a listing of all previous actions taken to reduce its unfunded accrued liabilities with an 
estimated cost savings of those actions; a detailed description of how it will continue to implement and maintain previous 
actions taken; and a listing of additional actions it could take. If no actions have been taken to reduce its unfunded 
accrued liabilities, it shall provide a detailed explanation of why no actions have been taken and a listing of actions it 
could implement to reduce unfunded accrued liabilities. Actuarial assumption changes and issuance of debt instruments 
shall not qualify as a new proposal. The department shall develop a certification process and method for cities, villages, 
townships, and counties to follow.
 (b) Any city, village, township, or county that does not have unfunded accrued liabilities as of its most recent audited 
financial report related to employee pensions or other postemployment benefits shall certify to the department of treasury 
by June 1, or the first day of a payment month for this category, that it does not have unfunded accrued liabilities. The 
certification shall include an explanation of why the city, village, township, or county does not have unfunded accrued 
liabilities. The department shall develop a certification process and method for cities, villages, townships, or counties to 
follow.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Poleski moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 256, line 7, after “service” by striking out “2,339,900” and inserting “7,300,000” and adjusting the 
subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Price moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 10, following line 1, by inserting:

  “Aquifer and water resources study ........................................................................................   100,000”.



514 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 2. Amend page 10, line 4, by striking out “$300,000” and inserting “$400,000”.
 3. Amend page 27, following line 21, by inserting:
  “Sec. 1104. Use of the funds appropriated in part 1 for an aquifer and water resources study shall include test well 
monitoring of glacial and bedrock aquifers for quantity and quality, precise calibrated flow models of glacial and bedrock 
aquifers, modeling of different impact scenarios based on usage, climate, and policies, and solutions to address declining 
groundwater levels. The study shall be conducted with the assistance of Michigan State University. Findings of the study 
shall be made available to the department and to MDEQ.” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Potvin moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 11, following line 7, by inserting:
  “(h) “LCC” means the Michigan liquor control commission.” and relettering the remaining subsections.
 2. Amend page 11, following line 9, by inserting:
  “(i) “MDNR” means the Michigan department of natural resources.
 (j) “MOU” means memorandum of understanding.
 (k) “TB” means tuberculosis.” and relettering the remaining subsection.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 165, following line 23, by inserting:
  “Sec. 947. The department may engage with a state of Michigan 501(c)(3) nonprofit agency to develop a pilot program 
to manufacture prison clothing. This program shall utilize the prisoner re-entry population and provide comprehensive job 
training with the goal of transitioning into community employment. The pilot program shall be funded from 15% of the 
current funds allocated to Michigan services industry for the manufacture of prison clothing. The nonprofit agency must 
have existing statewide capacity to serve paroled prisoners. The agency selected will provide semi-annual reports to the 
department, the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on corrections, and the senate and house fiscal agencies, 
detailing cost savings incurred and outcomes of parolee employment programs.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. McMillin moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 184, following line 24, by inserting:
  “Sec. 230. Funds appropriated in part 1 shall not be used to fund the common core state standards initiative or smarter 
balanced assessments. Funds shall not be used to implement programs or student assessments created by the common 
core state standards initiative or smarter balanced assessments.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Poleski moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 231, following line 22, by inserting:

  “Michigan women’s commission ............................................................................................   250,000”.
 2. Amend page 231, line 22, by striking out “12,126,700” and inserting “11,876,700” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacGregor moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 31, following line 14, by inserting:

  “Family independence program recipient substance abuse treatment pilot ............................   100”.
 2. Amend page 31, line 15, by striking out “2,840,128,600” and inserting “2,840,128,700”.
 3. Amend page 31, line 25, by striking out “1,167,064,900” and inserting “1,167,065,000” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 4. Amend page 387, following line 14, by inserting:

  “Family independence program substance abuse testing pilot ...............................................   100” 
and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacGregor moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 381, line 7, by striking out “5,377,800” and inserting “4,819,100”.
 2. Amend page 382, line 14, by striking out “2,626,000” and inserting “3,939,000”.
 3. Amend page 382, line 15, by striking out “3,316,000” and inserting “2,561,700” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 4. Amend page 415, line 4, by striking out all of section 560.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 515

 Rep. Haveman moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 560, line 16, by striking out “700,000” and inserting “1,000,000”.
 2. Amend page 560, line 18, by striking out

  “Secondary road patrol ...........................................................................................................   300,000”.
 3. Amend page 561, line 20, by striking out

  “One-time appropriations: secondary road patrol...................................................................   300,000”.
 4. Amend page 584, line 1, after the first “to” by striking out “$200,000.00” and inserting “$500,000.00”.
 5. Amend page 584, line 21, by striking out all of line 21 through page 585, line 5 and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Dillon moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 43, following line 19, by inserting:

 “Sec. 122. MEDICAID EXPANSION
Medical services expansion .........................................................................................................  $ 1,231,405,000
Mental health expansion ..............................................................................................................   288,646,900
Plan first family planning waiver ................................................................................................   (1,072,200)
Medicaid adult benefits waiver ....................................................................................................   (18,023,900)
Medicaid adult benefits waiver (mental health) ..........................................................................   (8,080,600)
Community mental health non-Medicaid services ......................................................................   (152,931,100)
Public health programs ................................................................................................................   (750,000)
Expansion administration ............................................................................................................   20,000,000
GROSS APPROPRIATION .........................................................................................................  $ 1,359,194,100

Appropriated from:
Total federal revenues ..................................................................................................................   1,530,051,900
Total other state restricted revenues ............................................................................................   10,712,700
State general fund/general purpose .............................................................................................   (181,570,500)”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 2. Amend page 42, line 10, by striking out “95,738,900” and inserting “23,934,700” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 42, line 20, by striking out “7,419,749,400” and inserting “7,372,128,900” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 4. Amend page 42, line 22, by striking out “64,335,000” and inserting “40,151,300” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 5. Amend page 86, line 7, by striking out all of section 1605 and inserting:
  “Sec. 1605. (1) The protected income level for Medicaid coverage determined pursuant to section 106(1)(b)(iii) of the 
social welfare act, 1939 PA 280, MCL 400.106, shall be 100% of the related public assistance standard effective through 
December 31, 2013.
 (2) The department shall expand Medicaid coverage to the income level determined pursuant to section 106(1)(b)(iii) of the 
Social Welfare Act, 1939 PA 280, MCL 400.106 at 133% of the related public assistance standard effective January 1, 2014.”.
 6. Amend page 103, following line 18, by inserting:

“MEDICAID EXPANSION
Sec. 1869. (1) The negative appropriations for the Medicaid expansion in part 1, section 120, for the public health program 

shall be satisfied by savings from the reduction in the number of persons eligible for the program due to the expansion 
of eligibility for Medicaid. The savings shall be identified by the department and approved by the state budget director.
 (2) The appropriation authorization adjustments required due to the negative appropriations in these line items shall 
be made only after approval of transfers by the legislature pursuant to section 393(2) of the management and budget act, 
1984 PA 431, MCL 18.1393.”.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Tlaib moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 30, line 8, by striking out “19,629,400” and inserting “19,689,400”.
 2. Amend page 30, line 15, by striking out “57,617,300” and inserting “57,677,300”.
 3. Amend page 30, line 24, by striking out “14,943,100” and inserting “15,003,100”.
 4. Amend page 33, line 10, by striking out “7,189,800” and inserting “8,689,800”.
 5. Amend page 33, line 24, by striking out “3,328,300” and inserting “4,828,300”.
 6. Amend page 38, line 6, by striking out all of line 6 and inserting:

  “Prenatal care outreach and service delivery support—4.0 FTE positions ............................   11,651,400”.
 7. Amend page 38, line 16, by striking out “6,320,600” and inserting “8,820,600” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.



516 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. Driskell moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 41, line 24, by striking out “183,247,600” and inserting “194,890,600”.
 2. Amend page 42, line 20, by striking out “7,419,749,400” and inserting “7,427,471,000”.
 3. Amend page 42, line 26, by striking out “1,413,166,800” and inserting “1,417,088,200” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 4. Amend page 250, line 14, by striking out “20,089,500” and inserting “16,168,100”.
 5. Amend page 251, line 1, by striking out “12,895,800” and inserting “8,974,400” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Stallworth moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 40, line 10, by striking out “36,744,000” and inserting “37,322,600”.
 2. Amend page 40, line 24, by striking out “28,880,800” and inserting “29,459,400” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 250, line 14, by striking out “20,089,500” and inserting “19,510,900”.
 4. Amend page 251, line 1, by striking out “12,895,800” and inserting “12,317,200” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Stallworth moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 231, line 22, by striking out “12,126,700” and inserting “12,683,300” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 2. Amend page 278, line 11, by striking out all of section 404.
 3. Amend page 279, line 8, by striking out all of section 405.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Durhal moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 364, following line 3, by inserting:
  “Sec. 1025. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for business attraction and community revitalization, $1,400,000.00 
shall be granted by the Michigan strategic fund board to the Michigan small business and technology development centers 
to be used for the small business innovation research or small business technology transfer grant or loan matching program. 
These funds shall only be used to provide the required match. Grants or loans under this section shall not exceed 25% of 
the federal funds and must leverage third-party commercialization funding at both the phase I and phase II levels.”.
 2. Amend page 368, following line 8, by inserting:
  “Sec. 1034. (1) From the funds appropriated in part 1 for innovation and entrepreneurship, the Michigan strategic fund 
shall award grants that total not more than $8,500,000.00 for business incubators and accelerators as follows:
 (a) A high performance regional business incubator or accelerator that provides services in at least 8 counties and received 
funding as an auto technology business accelerator under section 88j of the Michigan strategic fund act, 1984 PA 270, 
MCL 125.2088j, shall receive a grant of not less than $2,000,000.00 in fiscal year 2013-2014.
 (b) Funding of not less than $750,000.00 in fiscal year 2013-2014 shall be awarded to 1 high performance business 
incubator or accelerator in a city with a population greater than 650,000.
 (c) Funding of not less than $500,000.00 in fiscal year 2013-2014 shall be awarded to 1 high performance business 
incubator or accelerator in each of the following governmental units:
 (i) Houghton County.
 (ii) Isabella County.
 (iii) Kent County.
 (iv) Macomb County.
 (v) Oakland County.
 (vi) Washtenaw County.
 (vii) Midland County.
 (viii) A Mason County business incubator that provides services to Lake, Mason, Manistee, and Oceana Counties.
 (d) Funding of not less than $275,000.00 in fiscal year 2013-2014 shall be awarded to 1 high performance business 
incubator or accelerator in Ingham County.
 (2) Grant funding awarded under this section may be used to fund satellite locations, as determined by the Michigan 
strategic fund.
 (3) Eligible recipients for these awards shall be operational as of October 1, 2013.
 (4) No recipient under subsection (1)(b), (c), or (d) shall receive more than $1,000,000.00 under this section. The fund shall 
make 1 award under subsection (1)(a) and shall make 1 award to an incubator or accelerator located in each local government 
listed in subsection (1)(b), (c), or (d).



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 517

 (5) Applicants shall submit a comprehensive business plan to the Michigan strategic fund that demonstrates the 
sustainability of the organization.
 (6) Awards shall be announced by January 31.
 (7) Each recipient business incubator or accelerator shall develop a dashboard of indicators to measure the effectiveness of 
the business incubator and accelerator programs. Indicators shall include the direct jobs created, new companies launched as 
a direct result of business incubator or accelerator involvement, businesses expanded as a direct result of business incubator 
or accelerator involvement, direct investment in client companies, private equity financing obtained by client companies, 
grant funding obtained by client companies, and other measures developed by the recipient business incubators and 
accelerators in conjunction with the Michigan economic development corporation. Dashboard indicators shall be reported 
for the prior fiscal year and cumulatively, if available. Each recipient shall submit a copy of their dashboard indicators to 
the Michigan strategic fund by March 1. The Michigan strategic fund shall transmit the local reports to the senate and house 
of representatives appropriations subcommittees on general government, the senate and house fiscal agencies, and the state 
budget office by March 15.
 (8) It is the intent of the legislature that any funding awarded for business incubators or accelerators in the 2014-2015 
fiscal year and subsequent years will be based on the performance of the program as a whole and the results of each 
incubator as reported in the dashboard indicators.”.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Barnett moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 259, line 25, by striking out “25,000,000” and inserting “50,000,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Singh moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 258, line 12, by striking out “217,500,000” and inserting “227,500,000”.
 2. Amend page 258, line 17, by striking out “1,101,150,200” and inserting “1,111,150,200” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 341, line 17, by striking out all of section 952 and inserting:
  “Sec. 952. (1) The funds appropriated in part 1 for the economic vitality incentive program are to be used for grants 
to cities, villages, and townships such that each city, village, or township that received a payment under section 950(2) of 
2009 PA 128 greater than $4,500.00 shall receive 72.68289% of its total payment received under section 950(2) of 2009 
PA 128, rounded to the nearest dollar. For the purposes of this subsection, any city or village that according to the 2010 
federal decennial census is determined to have population in more than 1 county will be treated as a single entity when 
determining the payment received under section 950(2) of 2009 PA 128.
 (2) The funds appropriated in part 1 for the county incentive program are to be used for grants to counties such that 
each county shall receive an amount equal to the amount by which the balance in its revenue sharing reserve fund under 
section 44a of the general property tax act, 1893 PA 206, MCL 211.44a, for the county’s most recent fiscal year that ends 
prior to the January 1 of the state’s fiscal year is less than the amount calculated under section 44a(13) of the general 
property tax act, 1893 PA 206, MCL 211.44a, for the county fiscal year that begins in the state’s fiscal year. The amount 
calculated under this subsection shall be adjusted as necessary to reflect partial county fiscal years and prorated based on 
the total amount appropriated for distribution to all eligible counties.”.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Yanez moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 272, following line 1, by inserting: 
  “Sec. 235. The compensation and benefits for all state department and state agency directors, appointees, and the 
appointees of the department of treasury shall be no higher than the compensation and benefits received by the governor.”.
 The question being on the adoption of the amendment offered by Rep. Yanez,
 Rep. Yanez demanded the yeas and nays.
 The demand was not supported.
 The question being on the adoption of the amendment offered by Rep. Yanez,
 The amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Roberts moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 488, line 9, by striking out “20,559,000” and inserting “23,559,000”.
 2. Amend page 488, line 16, by striking out “7,941,700” and inserting “10,941,700”.
 3. Amend page 488, line 19, by striking out “2,904,600” and inserting “5,904,600”.
 4. Amend page 489, line 18, by striking out “21,751,200” and inserting “21,851,200”.
 5. Amend page 489, line 23, by striking out “3,451,200” and inserting “3,551,200”.
 6. Amend page 489, line 27, by striking out “400,000” and inserting “500,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and 
section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.



518 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. Brinks moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 497, line 17, after the first “and” by striking out the balance of the sentence and inserting “the number 
of complaints of alleged abuse or neglect occurring at the veterans homes submitted to the director of nursing, a brief 
description of each complaint, while ensuring the resident’s privacy, and the disposition of each complaint.”.
 2. Amend page 516, following line 1, by inserting:
  “Sec. 603. Any and all complaints of abuse or neglect by a resident member, a resident member’s family, staff of the 
veterans’ home, or other individual received by a supervisor shall be referred to the director of nursing within 10 days of 
receiving such complaint. On no less than a monthly basis, the director of nursing shall report to the director of the Michigan 
veterans affairs agency all complaints received under this section and may at any time refer any complaint to the office of 
the Michigan veterans’ facility ombudsman.”.
 The question being on the adoption of the amendments offered by Rep. Brinks,
 Rep. Brinks demanded the yeas and nays.
 The demand was not supported.
 The question being on the adoption of the amendments offered by Rep. Brinks,
 The amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. McCann moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 556, line 10, by striking out “75,636,900” and inserting “75,769,000”.
 2. Amend page 556, line 16, by striking out “28,470,800” and inserting “28,501,100”.
 3. Amend page 556, line 17, by striking out “33,517,000” and inserting “33,618,800”.
 4. Amend page 557, line 3, by striking out “23,028,800” and inserting “23,160,900”.
 5. Amend page 560, line 14, by striking out “3,461,900” and inserting “4,211,900”.
 6. Amend page 560, line 16, by striking out “700,000” and inserting “4,000,000”.
 7. Amend page 560, line 21, by striking out “5,561,900” and inserting “9,611,900” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Olumba moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 429, following line 10, by inserting:
  “Sec. 710. (1) The department, in conjunction with members from the department of education, the house and senate 
appropriations subcommittees on the department budget, and the house and senate appropriations subcommittees on the 
department of education budget, shall convene a workgroup by October 15 of the current fiscal year to study the feasibility 
of a public school academy providing a residential program including lodging, meals, and other essential wraparound 
services for at-risk youth.
 (2) The workgroup study shall include all of the following, but not limited to:
 (a) Eligibility requirements.
 (b) Estimated service needs of the youth.
 (c) Anticipated costs and possible fund sources.
 (d) Metrics and data needed to determine a successful program.
 (e) Potential increases in student achievement.
 (3) By March 15, 2014, the department shall submit to the house and senate appropriations subcommittees on the 
department budget and the house and senate appropriations subcommittees on the department of education budget a report 
detailing the workgroup findings.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Olumba moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 36, line 3, by striking out “2,962,400” and inserting “3,962,400”.
 2. Amend page 36, line 14, by striking out “$2,013,100” and inserting “$3,013,100” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 435, line 13, by striking out “7,083,000” and inserting “10,083,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly. 
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 435, line 15, by striking out “2,100,000” and inserting “4,100,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 519

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 438, line 4, after “position” by striking out “49.0” and inserting “50.0”.
 2. Amend page 438, line 5, after “program” by striking out “42.0” and inserting “43.0”.
 3. Amend page 438, line 5, by striking out “6,432,500” and inserting “6,539,700” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 439, following line 18, by inserting:

 “Sec. 111. ONE-TIME APPROPRIATIONS
Michigan court system............. ...................................................................................................  $ 2,500,000
GROSS APPROPRIATION............. ............................................................................................  $ 2,500,000

Appropriated from:
State general fund/general purpose........... ..................................................................................  $ 2,500,000”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 256, line 13, by striking out “7,150,000” and inserting “6,150,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 123, line 11, after “revenue” by striking out “and” and inserting a period and “Of this revenue, 
$2,000,000.00 shall be used for education and programming, with particular emphasis on individuals who are past their 
earliest release dates. Any remaining balance”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Howrylak moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 145, following line 19, by inserting:
  “Sec. 434. The department shall explore opportunities to collaborate with Michigan colleges and universities on 
establishing programs that will employ parolees in agricultural settings.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Kesto moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 43, following line 14, by inserting: 

  “Mental health services for special populations .....................................................................   3,000,000”.
 2. Amend page 43, line 15, by striking out “1,981,800” and inserting “4,981,800”.
 3. Amend page 43, line 19, by striking out “880,000” and inserting “3,880,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and 
section 201 accordingly. 
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 145, following line 9, by inserting:
  “Sec. 429. The department shall provide case-level data to the council of state governments’ justice center for purposes 
of analyzing the flow of offenders through the criminal justice systems managed by the department, including entry, 
termination, and snapshot populations on community supervision, in prison, and on parole supervision.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Lori moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 103, line 2, by striking out all of section 1866 and inserting:
  “Sec. 1866. (1) From the funds appropriated in section 101 for hospital services and therapy, $12,000,000.00 general 
fund/general purpose revenue and any associated federal match shall be awarded to hospitals that meet criteria established 
by the department for services to low-income rural residents.
 (2) No hospital or hospital system shall receive more than 5.0% of the total funding referenced in subsection (1).
 (3) The department shall report to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on community health and the 
senate and house fiscal agencies on the distribution of funds referenced in subsection (1) by April 1 of the current fiscal 
year.”.
 The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.



520 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. McBroom moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 248, line 10, by striking out “17,865,300” and inserting “16,365,300” and adjusting the subtotals, 
totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 2. Amend page 248, following line 17, by inserting:

  “Delta County bridge ..............................................................................................................   1,500,000”
and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 307, following line 25, by inserting:
  “Sec. 825. (1) Prior to the commencement of the Delta County bridge removal project appropriated for in part 1, 
the department of technology, management, and budget shall submit a report to the house and senate appropriations 
subcommittees and the house and senate fiscal agencies including a detailed plan of work and anticipated expenditures 
pertaining to the Delta County bridge removal project appropriated for in part 1.
 (2) Within 30 days subsequent to the completion of the Delta County bridge removal project appropriated for in part 1, 
the department of technology, management, and budget shall submit a report to the house and senate appropriations 
subcommittees and the house and senate fiscal agencies including a summary of the work completed, total funds expended, 
and remaining funds unexpended, if any.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Somerville moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 256, line 10, by striking out “91,983,000” and inserting “66,983,000” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 2. Amend page 259, line 25, by striking out all of line 25 and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 606, following line 4, by inserting:
  “Sec. 275. The following amounts are appropriated to the Michigan transportation fund for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2014, to be distributed to the state trunkline fund, to county road commissions, and to cities and villages 
as provided in section 10(1)(j) of 1951 PA 51, MCL 247.660:
 (a) $50,000,000.00 from state general fund/general purpose revenue.
 (b) An amount equal to total general fund/general purpose appropriation lapses in all state budget areas at the close of 
the state fiscal year ending September 30, 2013, but not to exceed $150,000,000.00.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 127, following line 11, by inserting:
  “Sec. 242. The department shall implement the internal food service, offender transport, laundry, staff training, 
offender programming, and warehouse and distribution strategies as reported in the May 2012 milestone reports utilizing 
the process and disciplines of the supply chain transformation (SCT) continuous quality improvement (CQI) approach. The 
department shall implement the officer uniform, prisoner medical care, video conferencing cost reductions, and department 
and Michigan state industries (MSI) organizational reviews subsequently recommended by department personnel positively 
influenced by the SCT/CQI activities.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 127, following line 11, by inserting:
  “Sec. 242. Joint evaluation committees formed to evaluate requests for proposals which solicit bids for department 
services (i.e., pharmaceutical service; electronic monitoring; food distribution; food service; health; mental health; special 
alternative incarceration; bed space) shall provide an initial report to the chairs of the senate and house appropriations 
subcommittees on corrections identifying the members of the joint evaluation committee and the department service to be 
solicited out for bids to vendors. The joint evaluation committee shall provide status reports to the chairs of the senate and 
house appropriations subcommittees on corrections within 7 days after any joint evaluation committee meeting detailing 
any findings or final decisions made by the joint evaluation committee.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 127, following line 11, by inserting:
  “Sec. 242. The department shall adhere to the systematic, collaborative, double-digit value creation supply chain 
transformation (SCT) approach introduced and facilitated by the external supply chain and business transformation expert 
contracted by the department in 2009 and recommended on December 10, 2009. The current corrections operations and 
services transformation (COST) shall continue using the SCT process and disciplines.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.



No. 36] [April 23, 2013] JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 521

 Rep. MacMaster moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 127, following line 11, by inserting:
  “Sec. 242. The department shall issue a report to the senate and house appropriations subcommittees on corrections 
by November 15 which details the steps taken by the department to implement the internal strategies and cost reductions 
recommended by the supply chain transformation (SCT) continuous quality improvement (CQI) teams and department 
personnel influenced by the SCT/CQI activities.”.
 The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Rep. Rendon moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 384, line 2, by striking out “205,611,500” and inserting “202,383,700”.
 2. Amend page 384, line 20, by striking out “290,550,200” and inserting “290,448,500”.
 3. Amend page 384, line 23, by striking out “21,206,900” and inserting “19,694,700”.
 4. Amend page 385, by striking out all of line 2 and inserting:

  “Shawono center—42.0 FTE positions ..................................................................................   4,851,500”.
 5. Amend page 385, line 14, by striking out “4,647,100” and inserting “4,748,800”.
 6. Amend page 385, following line 14, by inserting:
  “Special revenue funds:

Local funds - state share education funds ...................................................................................   274,300
Local funds - county chargeback ................................................................................................   2,361,600”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 7. Amend page 429, following line 15, by inserting:
  “Sec. 719. The department shall notify the legislature at least 30 days before closing or making any change in the 
status, including the licensed bed capacity and operating bed capacity, of a state juvenile justice facility.”. 
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Rep. McBroom moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 384, line 2, by striking out “205,611,500” and inserting “202,447,100”.
 2. Amend page 384, line 20, by striking out “290,550,200” and inserting “290,433,900”.
 3. Amend page 384, line 23, by striking out “21,206,900” and inserting “19,741,000”.
 4. Amend page 385, by striking out all of line 1 and inserting:

  “Bay pines center—42.0 FTE positions .................................................................................   4,769,000”.
 5. Amend page 385, line 14, by striking out “4,647,100” and inserting “4,763,400”.
 6. Amend page 385, following line 14, by inserting:
  “Special revenue funds:

Local funds - state share education funds ...................................................................................   248,300
Local funds - county chargeback ................................................................................................   2,322,200”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 7. Amend page 429, following line 15, by inserting:
  “Sec. 719. The department shall notify the legislature at least 30 days before closing or making any change in the 
status, including the licensed bed capacity and operating bed capacity, of a state juvenile justice facility.”. 
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.

 Reps. Rogers and Denby moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 384, line 2, by striking out “205,611,500” and inserting “202,383,700”.
 2. Amend page 384, line 20, by striking out “290,550,200” and inserting “290,448,500”.
 3. Amend page 384, line 23, by striking out “21,206,900” and inserting “19,694,700”.
 4. Amend page 384, by striking out all of line 27 and inserting:

  “W.J. Maxey training school—69.0 FTE positions ................................................................  $ 10,892,400”.
 5. Amend page 385, line 14, by striking out “4,647,100” and inserting “4,811,200”.
 6. Amend page 385, following line 14, by inserting:
  “Special revenue funds:

Local funds - state share education funds ...................................................................................   300,000
Local funds - county chargeback ................................................................................................   5,373,300”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 7. Amend page 429, following line 15, by inserting:
  “Sec. 719. The department shall notify the legislature at least 30 days before closing or making any change in the 
status, including the licensed bed capacity and operating bed capacity, of a state juvenile justice facility.”. 
 The motion did not prevail and the amendments were not adopted, a majority of the members serving not voting therefor.



522 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [April 23, 2013] [No. 36

 Rep. McCready moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 382, line 18, by striking out “15,205,800” and inserting “15,355,800”.
 2. Amend page 388, line 7, by striking out “15,492,600” and inserting “15,342,600” and adjusting the subtotals, totals, 
and section 201 accordingly.
 3. Amend page 414, following line 21, by inserting: 
  “Sec. 550. From the funds appropriated in part 1 for domestic violence prevention and treatment, the department shall 
allocate $150,000.00 to women’s shelters in Macomb, Oakland, Washtenaw, and Wayne Counties to pilot services to 
maximize available beds for women and children in need. These services may include, but are not limited to, transporting 
clients between shelters with available space.”. 
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.

 Reps. Rendon and McBroom moved to amend the bill as follows:
 1. Amend page 384, line 2, by striking out “205,611,500” and inserting “201,111,500”.
 2. Amend page 384, line 20, by striking out “290,550,200” and inserting “290,400,200”.
 3. Amend page 384, line 23, by striking out “21,206,900” and inserting “19,106,900”.
 4. Amend page 384, by striking out all of line 27. 
 5. Amend page 385, by striking out all of lines 1 and 2 and inserting:

  “Secure juvenile justice facilities—50.0 FTE positions .........................................................  $ 8,000,000”.
 6. Amend page 385, line 14, by striking out “4,647,100” and inserting “4,797,100”.
 7. Amend page 385, following line 14, by inserting:
  “Special revenue funds:

Local funds - state share education funds ...................................................................................   300,000
Local funds - county chargeback ................................................................................................   3,300,000”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.
 8. Amend page 429, following line 15, by inserting:
  “Sec. 719. From the funds appropriated in part 1, the department shall operate 1 juvenile justice facility that has 
capacity to provide secure residential treatment to not more than 40 youth. By no later than January 1, 2014, the department 
shall close or reduce the capacity of its current facilities to meet the requirements of this section.”. 
 The motion prevailed and the amendments were adopted, a majority of the members serving voting therefor.
 Rep. Haveman moved that the bill be placed on the order of Third Reading of Bills.
 The motion prevailed.

______

 Rep. Stamas moved that House Committees be given leave to meet during the balance of today’s session.
 The motion prevailed.

______

 Rep. Oakes moved that the House adjourn.
 The motion prevailed, the time being 5:40 p.m.

 Associate Speaker Pro Tempore O’Brien declared the House adjourned until Wednesday, April 24, at 1:30 p.m.

GARY L. RANDALL
Clerk of the House of Representatives



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on '[High Quality Print]'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive true
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


